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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr  D  Lale

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme 

	Respondents
	NHS Business Services Authority ( the Authority)


Subject

Mr Lale complains that the Authority, as administrator:

· wrongly calculated his deceased’s wife’s pension benefits in accordance with the rules for a deferred pensioner rather than for an active member;

· provided incorrect information which he and his deceased wife relied on to their detriment and;

· delayed in dealing with his complaint

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The substantive part of the complaint should not be upheld as Dr Lale was not in pensionable employment when she died.

The complaint, as regards delay in dealing with Mr Lale’s complaint and for providing some misinformation, should be upheld against the Authority. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Relevant Provisions

1. National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995,as amended in 2002, (the Regulations) provided that:

“Member dies in pensionable employment


F1.
(1)  If a member dies in pensionable employment before reaching age 70, a lump sum on death shall be payable in accordance with regulation F5.

  
(1A) A lump sum on death shall be payable in accordance with regulation F5 where, on the day they died, the member is—

                  (a) …… 

                  (b) in NHS employment;

    
(2)  Subject to regulation S4 (benefits on death in pensionable employment after pension becomes payable), the lump sum on death will be equal to twice the member's final year's pensionable pay.

Interpretation

A2.    In these Regulations—

"member", except where the context otherwise requires, means a person who is in pensionable service under the scheme or a person who has been in such service and in respect of whom benefits under the scheme are, or will become, payable;

"NHS employment" means employment with an employing authority;

"pensionable employment" means NHS employment in respect of which the member contributes to the scheme;

"pensionable service" has the meaning given in regulation C2;

"qualifying service" has the meaning given in regulation C3;
Meaning of "pensionable service"


C2.—(1)  In these Regulations, "pensionable service" is service which counts both for the purpose of ascertaining entitlement to benefits under these Regulations and for the purpose of calculating them and means, subject to paragraph (2), the aggregate of the following— 

 (a) any period of pensionable employment in respect of which the member contributes to the scheme under regulation D1 (contributions by members);

 (b) any period that was reckonable under the previous regulations as a period of contributing service for the purpose of those regulations;

Meaning of "qualifying service"


C3.-
(4A) Where a member who is employed on a casual basis - 

(a) ceases to pay contributions because of a break in his pensionable employment of a period not exceeding three months, and

(b) re-enters pensionable employment on the same basis after the break,

for the purposes of these Regulations he is treated as continuing to be in qualifying service (but not pensionable service) during the break, and as not being required to rejoin the scheme when he re-enters pensionable employment.”

Material Facts

2. Dr Lale was employed by the NHS as a Dietician between 1992 and 1996. From 1996 to 30th June 2006 while still employed by the NHS she worked at the University of Leeds, spending some of that time in Australia. From 28 February 2007 she was employed by Harrogate and District Foundation Trust (the Trust) on a ‘Bank’ contract. She died on 16 June 2007 (a Saturday) having worked (and been paid) for seven hours in February and three hours in June. In addition she attended a course on 19 March. Her last day at work was 11 June 2007 (a Monday) when she worked for two hours.  

3. Dr Lale’s job title in her Bank Contract of Employment was as a specialist dietician. She was based at Harrogate District Hospital but could be offered work at any other location from which the Trust operated although there was no obligation for her to accept such work. Other provisions included:

“Hours of work

This is a zero hours contract where you are neither guaranteed work nor are you obliged to accept work from the Trust. You may be contacted by a representative from the Trust and offered hours of work on an ad hoc basis. Your actual pattern of work will be confirmed for each period of work offered.

Salary Scale

£….per annum pro rata….You will be paid for your bank hours in arrears…

Sickness Absence

You are not entitled to occupational sick pay. However, in certain circumstances you may have an entitlement to statutory sick pay.

Maternity Benefits

You are not entitled to occupational maternity pay. However, in certain circumstances you may have an entitlement to statutory maternity pay.

Pension

You are eligible to join the NHS Pension Scheme…As a member of the scheme, your remuneration will be subject to the deduction of superannuation contributions, in accordance with the NHS Pension Scheme…If you require more information, decide to opt out of the Scheme….please contact the Payroll Department…

Termination of Employment

You are required to give 1 week’s written notice of your intention to terminate your employment with the Trust. The trust will give you the statutory minimum notice period once you have been employed for one month..…should you undertake no work for the Trust for a period of 12 months without prior agreement, your contract of employment will automatically be terminated.

Duties/Variation

Your job description provides details of the duties and responsibilities of your post but is not an exhaustive list. Your duties will initially be as set out in the job description, but please note that the Trust reserves the right to up date your job description and post title from time to time to reflect changes in the service and to the job. You will be consulted about any proposed changes. You are required to perform all acts, duties and obligations that are consistent with your position and obey lawful and reasonable orders given to you by the Trust.”

4. Dr Lale’s Job Description summarised her job as:

“To work as a Registered Dietitian in a specialist area of practice within the nutrition & dietetic team providing a nutrition and dietetic service to patients, carers, the public, health professionals or other agencies in primary care settings or on specialist public service health programmes”

5. There was a list of key responsibilities, 13 professional and 3 operational 

6. When Dr Lale started working for the Trust she would, according to the Authority, have been provided with a copy of the Scheme Booklet issued in December 2006. In answer to the question “What if I die before I retire?” this Booklet states: “If you die in pensionable employment we will pay a lump sum equal to 2 years’ pensionable pay.”. It also explains that life assurance benefit of two years’ pay would be payable “while you are working” and that life assurance and family benefits payable “will depend on your circumstances when you die”. 

7. Mr Lale has been unable to find a copy of this Booklet amongst his wife’s papers but found a copy issued in 1995. In answer to the question “What if I die before I retire?” the answer given is “If this happens we will pay a lump sum equal to 2 years’ pensionable pay.”

8. Following Dr Lale’s death the Authority wrote to Mr Lale on 17 September 2007 informing him that he was entitled to a death gratuity of £22,188.15. He queried this figure as it was considerably lower than he had expected. It seems that in July, the Trust had spoken to the Authority and had been told that Dr Lale’s death would be treated as “in service”. This information had been passed on to him. However, the Authority subsequently explained that Dr Lale was not “in service” at the date of her death and the death gratuity had been calculated on this basis.

9. At around this time Mr Lale discovered the existence of a letter dated 25 March 1994 from the Authority to pensions officers, trusts and employers, which, under the heading of Bank Staff, said that pensions’ records may remain open for a period not exceeding three months providing the member remains “on the books” of an employing authority and that during this period the member would accrue qualifying membership and be eligible for death in service benefits. 

10. Mr Lale complained to the Authority (principally concerning its interpretation of the relevant regulations) under stage 1 of the Scheme’s internal disputes resolution procedure in October 2008. The first stage decision rejecting the complaint was issued in June 2009 and Mr Lale appealed that decision in August. A final stage decision upholding the stage 1 decision was issued in October 2009. 

11. The Authority accepted that Mr Lale had been subject to distress and inconvenience as a result of incorrect information given to the Trust in respect of the benefit entitlement following the death of Dr Lale. It also apologised for the delay in dealing with his complaint although it explained that this was because it had needed to take legal advice and to establish Dr Lale’s employment details. In recognition of these matters it offered its apologies and a compensatory payment of £500.

Summary of Mr Lale’s case:

12. Dr Lale was in pensionable employment on the date she died because she was in employment as evidenced by her contract and she contributed to the scheme on the days that she worked.

13. The description of the job for which Dr Lale applied was to work as a Registered Dietitian in a specialist area of practice within the nutrition and diabetic service to patients, carers, public health professionals or other agencies in primary care settings or on specific public health programmes. However, he has recently submitted that there was a subtle change in the job she took on. This involved helping establish a clinic for seriously obese women while working as a specialist dietitian with the Trust. 

14. When she undertook this role she was participating in the administrative and operational redesign of the delivery of dietetic services by the Trust. The establishment of the clinic was not included in her job description and consequently did not form part of her written contract. It did however require her to perform the additional administrative duties required for the Specialist Clinic and to attend regular meetings at a prescribed time and take actions deriving from those meetings indicating a mutuality of obligation between her and the Trust. He believes that she was treated as an employee of the Trust, building a mutuality of obligation.
15. She prepared a PowerPoint presentation in February which is evidence of her specialist clinic involvement. This was prepared as part of her administrative duties for the Specialist Clinic to explain the evidence for establishing the clinic and to provide guidance on identifying suitable patient s for referral. 
16. She attended a motivational training course in March and given that her power point presentation dealt with motivation it is logical to conclude that her attendance was to assist her with her role in establishing the Specialist Clinic. There was nothing in her job description to commit her to attend a course of this nature. 
17. Since the Specialist Clinic was a very specialist task, any change in her normal duties would not have been communicated to her by way of general notice, given the nature of the task. She was not consulted on any proposed changes of duties relating to her establishment of the Specialist Clinic. Therefore this task went beyond her job description and also fell outside the scope of the Variation of Duties clause in her contract.

18. The nature of this work does not fit comfortably with the “zero hour” working pattern in her written contract of employment. The work was ongoing and Dr Lale was required to play an active role in the establishment of the clinic. Although her involvement in the clinic did not form part of her job description or her written contract of employment it does form part of her contract of employment.  Mutuality of obligation no matter how minor establishes an employer-employee relationship between Dr Lale and the Trust. 

19. Either there was no obligation to accept work so no mutuality of obligation or there was an agreed programme and series of actions which have been fulfilled creating a mutuality of obligation. If she was offered this work by the Trust during her regular meetings she was unable to refuse the work because she was the sole clinician involved in establishing the clinic and there was no-one else to do the work in her place. Therefore Dr Lale’s choice of whether or not to accept work from the Trust was removed and there must have been a mutuality of obligation.

20. The level of integration of a worker into a workforce is important since it is a key indicator of employment status. The “regular meetings” with her supervisor to agree the “programme of work” and the actions needed to perform her function were on Trust property indicating a high level of integration with regard to her supervision. It was only a matter of time until Dr Lale was integrated with the other employees in respect of her physical workplace. 

21. The fact that she received training alongside other employees of the Trust indicates that she was considered to be an employee for the purposes of the establishment of the clinic and that there was a shared interest in her attendance. 

22. Although he has checked through Dr Lale’s papers and his solicitors have looked through the Trust’s files there is limited documentary evidence available. Submissions made by his solicitors are based on contemporaneous accounts from him, staff at the Trust (the main person having now left the Trust) and correspondence received from the Trust. He asks that I nevertheless consider the case on the basis of the evidence available. 

23. Neither Regulation F1 nor the definition of pensionable employment says that a member must be scheduled to work on the day he dies. To find that Dr Lale was not in pensionable employment on the day she died implies that an employee who died on their day off would be subject to reduced death in service benefits, which cannot be the case.

24. Dr Lale was in pensionable employment until the day she died because she was contributing to the scheme in respect of her pensionable employment until that day. Her contract of employment unequivocally states that she would be a member of the Scheme unless she “opted out”. She cannot be said to have had a break in pensionable employment and in any event there was less than three months between the days she worked and therefore Regulation C3(4A) does not apply.

25. He queries whether the use of “bank” contracts are appropriate where one party has an obligation through professional and ethical requirements to ensure that they deliver the services specified to a standard required by their professional body. Clinicians’ roles do not lend themselves easily to “ad hoc” jobs considering their ongoing obligations.  

26. The 1995 Booklet would have led Dr Lale to expect that on her death, death in service benefits would be payable. She relied on this representation to her detriment and did not arrange additional life assurance cover. The doctrines of promissory estoppel and estoppel by convention apply, precluding the Authority from denying Dr Lale’s entitlement to the benefits promised by the Booklet.

27. As the contents of the pension letter dated March 1994 were known to the Trust, it would implicitly or explicitly, through the duty of trust and confidence, have represented the position to its employees as set out in that letter.  The letter provides further evidence of the death benefits Dr Lale should have received on her death in accordance with the 1995 Booklet. 

28. The references in the 1995 Booklet and in her contract to the possibility of obtaining more information are only helpful insofar as Dr Lale had been informed that “bank staff” had different terms for pensions. Where there are exceptions to the norm and where the treatment of those exceptions differs from the norm, that treatment should be brought to the attention of staff engaged in excepted positions. The Authority draws attention to specific categories of staff such as Mental Health Officers but does not do so in relation to “bank staff”. 

29. Dr Lale was never given any relevant information relating to pension or death benefits which would have provided her with information about the differences between being employed on a “bank” contract and being employed on a different form of contract or any indication that she would be treated differently due to her contract so as to allow her to make further enquiries. This was clear maladministration.

30. Even if she had been given all the information which should have been given this would still have been the case. 

31. It is accepted by the Authority that when he made contact following his wife’s death he was given incorrect information. Consequently there is no reason to suppose that the Authority would have given Dr Lale correct information had she known that employees in her contractual position would be treated differently in relation to benefits under the Scheme.  

32. The failure by the Authority to distinguish between the benefits it pays to different categories of staff in certain roles is maladministration giving rise to the loss claimed by Mr Lale.

33. To find that Dr Lale was not in pensionable employment on the date she died would imply unlawful indirect discrimination against her as a part time worker as she would be treated less favourably than a comparable full time worker (the majority of whom he believes are female workers) because she was more likely than a full time worker to be away from work on the day she died. This would mean that her family was less likely to benefit from her death in service benefits than the family of a full time worker.
34. In relying on changes to the Regulations to deny full death benefits in respect of Dr Lale the Authority is acting unlawfully as, under section 10(4) of the Superannuation Act 1972, there is a duty to consult with the “representatives of persons likely to be affected” before amending the Regulations. This meant (in this case) consultation with all bank workers. 

35. He has not brought a complaint against the Trust because it was not responsible for the calculation and payment of her death benefits. Only the Authority can be responsible for the maladministration of the payment.  

Summary of the Authority’s case:

36. It is the policy of the Trust to include a copy of the latest Scheme Booklet in the induction pack given to new employees. This provides general information and clearly states that it is not intended as a full statement of the law.  Neither the Booklet issued in December 2006 nor the 1995 Booklet addresses the specific position regarding bank staff or regarding those members who die with a preserved pension. However, each Booklet indicates that life assurance benefits payable under the Scheme will depend on the circumstances at death.  

37. To be eligible for death benefits under Regulations F1 the member must be in pensionable employment when they die. Pensionable employment is defined as NHS employment in respect of which a member contributes to the Scheme.

38. In addition Regulation F1 has to be considered against Regulation C3(4A) which provides that a person employed on a casual basis and who ceases to pay contributions for a period not exceeding three months will be treated for this period as having qualifying service but not pensionable service. When “on bank” but not actually carrying out bank work, her pension rights and membership rights were those of a deferred member.

39. Dr Lale was employed on a casual basis and was not in pensionable employment on the days that she did not work. She was not working on the day she died and was not contributing to the Scheme on the day she died and as a consequence was not in pensionable employment. 

40. Dr Lale left pensionable employment on 30 June 2006 and returned to pensionable employment in February 2007. On each occasion that she finished an ad hoc contract as a bank worker she left pensionable employment and became entitled to a preserved pension. Accordingly the lump sum payable to Mr Lale has been calculated on the correct basis.

41. Dr Lale left pensionable employment at the end of the last day on which she worked preceding her death. The administrative practice was to leave the individual’s details on the pension’s record for three months from the last working day. After this time the record was reviewed and if the person had not returned to pensionable employment within the three month period, the record would be closed as at the last working day. At this point the employee would be expected to provide the leaving employee with a booklet about leaving the service. 

42. She did not have an overarching contract of employment as there was no mutuality of obligation necessary to create a contract of employment. Work was not guaranteed and she was not obliged to accept work if it was offered. She was not entitled to pay on the days she did not work and was only an employee and in pensionable employment on those days on which she was offered work, accepted and actually carried out work which was the subject of that offer and acceptance. The contract provided only a means whereby Dr Lale might be employed by the Trust on a causal basis i.e. it provided no more than a framework or facility for a series of successive ad hoc contracts. 

43. The letter dated March 1994 was incorrect as it had not been replaced or updated to reflect the changes to the 2002 Regulations. It was addressed to employers and was not for employees. Mr Lale came across this letter after Dr Lale’s death and there is no evidence that Dr Lale ever saw this letter or relied on it to her detriment. 

44. It rejects the suggestion that its treatment of Dr Lale amounts to direct or indirect unlawful discrimination. While in pensionable employment she was treated no differently to a full (or whole time) or part time employee in pensionable employment. Alleged indirect discrimination could only arise if the provision/policy complained of had an impact on one sex compared with another and no evidence has been provided, statistical or otherwise, to support such an allegation. 

45. Dr Lale was not a part time worker. As a casual worker, while actually carrying out each individual bank work engagement she was an active member of the Scheme and accrued rights as such, on the same basis as any other active “officer”, non specialist class member. 

46. It cannot comment on the claim that Dr Lale’s duties changed. It’s obligation is to discharge its duties in accordance with the rules of the Scheme and on the basis of the information supplied by the employer. It is not responsible for the terms and conditions of a contract of employment. 
47. There was no duty on the Secretary of State under section 10(4) of the Superannuation Act 1972 to consult before making  the Regulations as alleged by Mr Lale.  

Evidence received from the Trust 
48. As part of her work as a specialist dietitian Dr Lale was asked to research the evidence base for specialist weight management services. This would be within the remit of a specialist dietitian. It was not an administrative task and was expected of a dietitian fulfilling Dr Lale’s job description and contract of employment.  

49. It was mutually agreed that Dr Lale would attend the motivational training course (which was a two day course) in order to develop her skills for delivering a weight management service. Her place was funded by the Trust and she did not receive payment for attending. She attended the first day but as she was feeling tired it was agreed that she would not attend the second day. The other participants were all dietitians undertaking the course to develop and advance their skills. 
50. All correspondence (other than official documentation, job description, contract of employment) was between her and her line manager.    

Evidence received from her line manager (who no longer works for the Trust)
51. Dr Lale was appointed on a bank contract as opposed to a permanent contract at her request as she was pregnant at the time and did not want to commit to permanent employment until after the birth. 

52. Between 28 February and June 2007 she and Dr Lale had regular meetings. Dr Lale’s work plan was to develop the specification for a specialist weight management service, which also required an extensive search of the evidence related to this.  Following the birth of her son in April there was a period when she did not do any work but on 11 June they both attended a workshop and discussed the direction of her work and agreed a regular clinical session from September.

53. This would mean Dr Lale changing from a bank to a permanent contract at that time. They exchanged a few emails on 12 and 13 June to arrange to meet to agree the direction of Dr Lale’’s work programme. Unfortunately this documentation is no longer available.

54. However, the general position is that due to the variable work that may be undertaken by dietitians on a bank contract, the job description issued is of a generic nature and the individual objectives for the post holder are agreed with the individual concerned. This was the case with Dr Lale. 

Conclusions

55. This case turns, in the first instance, on whether or not at the date of her death (on 16 June) Dr Lale was being employed by the Trust. It has been accepted by the Authority that while she was at work (having been offered and having accepted and actually undertaken the work) Dr Lale was being employed by the Trust. The last day she was at work was on Monday 11 June 2007. 

56. The question therefore is whether she was being employed by the Trust at the times when she was not actually working for the Trust. Her contract with the Trust was of a particular kind which did not require the Trust to offer her work and did not require her to accept any offer made. Such arrangements are relatively common and are not restricted to unskilled workers. The fact that Dr Lale was highly skilled and had professional obligations to the Trust and to her patients does not alter the nature of her contract with the Trust. A number of factors need to be taken into account in deciding whether a person is or is not an employee, a critical consideration being whether there is sufficient mutuality of obligation to justify a finding that there was an overarching contract of employment.  

57. Dr Lale was not prevented by her arrangement with the Trust from undertaking any other employment, nor was she entitled to accrue any holiday entitlement during the periods when she was not working. Even when working for the Trust she was not entitled to occupational sick pay or occupational maternity benefits. No guarantees whatsoever were given by the Trust that any work would be offered.

58. There was therefore no mutuality of obligation between Dr Lale and the Trust when she was not working for the Trust. The contract provided no more than a framework for a series of ad hoc contracts and there was no overarching contract of service between her and the Authority. 

59. Mr Lale has suggested that there was a subtle change in the job which she undertook which was not in her job description as she was asked to help establish a clinic for seriously obese women. Essentially he seeks to argue that because of these changes her contract with the Authority was varied so that it was no longer as set out in the Bank Contract of Employment and that as a result she acquired additional rights. The evidence which he relies on is: Dr Lale’s attendance at the motivational course and the venue of meetings with her line manager (which he says are indicative of her integration into the workforce); the tasks assigned to her and; crucially, the evidence of her line manager that between 28 February and June they had regular meetings and that on 11 June they discussed the direction of her work and agreed a regular clinical session from September. 
60. I have considered the matter very carefully but, for reasons which I will explain, my view is that these very limited grounds do not establish that there was a variation of Dr Lale’s original contract or that they represent a development of her relationship with the Trust based on mutuality of obligation. 
61. The Trust has confirmed that the research work which Dr Lale undertook was not administrative and was within her remit anyway. Her attendance at the motivational course was not obligatory, it was also for her personal development and she was not paid for her attendance. It would be logical for meetings with her line manager to be held on Trust property and I see no significance in this.

62. It is accepted that Dr Lale worked for seven hours in February and then did not work again until June when she only worked for three hours. It is not clear when the “regular meetings” with her line manager took place although it would seem that they did not occur between April and June as her line manager said that she did not do any work during this period. Nor is it clear to what extent the “regular meetings” dealt with the variation in Dr Lale’s work that Mr Lale refers to. It would be surprising if they did not deal mainly with the core work under her bank contract. Mr Lale’s claim therefore rests very largely on Dr Lale’s  discussion and communications with her line manager in June 2007 as to a possible different future arrangement. 
63. While these discussions might eventually have resulted in a variation of Dr Lale’s contractual relationship with the Trust, the evidence does not point to a clear assumption of additional obligations by both parties, creating a mutuality of obligation. It is more likely than not that they were exploratory only, particularly as the transfer to a permanent contract (or other substantive variation to her existing contract) would have had to have been formally dealt with by the Authority. 
64. Therefore at the date of her death Dr Lale was not employed by the Trust and was not in pensionable employment for the purposes of Regulation F1. Given this finding, I do not see on what basis the Authority can be said to be discriminating unlawfully in applying the Regulations in the way that it has. Any complaint that the Regulations in themselves are indirectly discriminatory ( and therefore the Authority’s actions in applying them) or that the Regulations have not been made in compliance with section 10(4) of the Superannuation Act 1972 is, in the first instance, a complaint against the Secretary of State as the manager of the Scheme. Mr Lale’s complaint is against the Authority as the administrator and I therefore make no further comment on these claims. 

65. In relation to Mr Lale’s claim of reliance, as there is no evidence that Dr Lale knew of the letter of 25 March 1994 there can be no question that she relied on it. The same applies in relation to Mr Lale, as he only discovered the letter after Dr Lale’s death. Although Mr Lale argues that the Trust must explicitly or implicitly have represented the position as set out in that letter to employees and therefore to Dr Lale, this is a matter of speculation and he provides no evidence to support this claim or of reliance on any such representation. 

66. Mr Lale has raised various other arguments over the course of the investigation into his complaint in relation to the information provided (or not provided) to Dr Lale about her pension position. He implies that she was never issued with the more recent Scheme booklet as he cannot find it amongst her papers although he did find a copy of the 1995 Booklet. At one point he suggested either that she relied on the information in this earlier Booklet or that the Authority is estopped from denying her entitlement as promised by the earlier guide. 
67. There is no fundamental difference between the information contained in either of the booklets so far as Mr Lale’s complaint is concerned. By their nature such booklets provide an overview and if Dr Lale relied on the information contained in the earlier Booklet,  then this was unwise given the passage of time and the significant change is her working arrangement with the Trust. Having had a break in service after returning to this country and on entering into such a different working arrangement it would be surprising for a person to assume that there had been no changes in pension and employment matters in the interim or that there would be no specific arrangements applicable to them. 

68. Mr Lale’s position now appears to be that Dr Lale was never issued with any relevant information relating to her situation or to alert her to the fact that she would be treated differently from others employed under a different form of contract.  Further, he suggests that even if she had made enquiries, she would have been given the wrong information given the contents of the two booklets, the letter of May 1994 and the information provided following her death.  
69. The relevant established facts are that Dr Lale’s contract with the Trust specifically suggested that if she required any more information she should ask for it. She did not. The rest is supposition and is not sufficient for me to reach a finding of fault by the Authority, whether on the basis of maladministration or on the basis of a misrepresentation made to Dr Lale (or Mr Lale) on which they relied so as to amount to an estoppel either by representation or convention.  The most likely explanation, it seems to me, is that Dr Lale simply did not address her mind to the issue. 

70. But it was maladministration for the Authority to delay dealing with Mr Lale’s complaint and for it to provide incorrect information to the Trust, which it was reasonable to expect the Trust to pass on to him. It has offered £500 for the inconvenience caused to him by these matters which I regard as adequate compensation.

Directions

71. I direct the Authority to pay Mr Lale £500 within 21 days of today’s date.      
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman 

1 March 2011 
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